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SZB-214  FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION DE LA ESTACION DE CABECERA SZB
Ref. 2250 POWER SUPPLY OF SZB HEADEND
ALIMENTATION DE STATION DE TETE SZB

IKUSI

Modelo / Model / Modéle SZB-214
Ref. 2250
VAC 100 - 240 (50/60 Hz)

Tension de red / Mains voltage / Tension secteur

W 120
Tension de salida / Output voltage / Tension de sortie vDC +24
Corriente max. de salida / Max. output current / Courant max. de sortie A 4,5
T? funcionamiento / Operating temperature /Température fonctionnement °C -10...+55
indice de proteccién / Protection level / Niveau de protection IP IP20
Montaje en la base Desmontaje en la base
Fitting from the base-plate Removing from the base-plate
Montage sur la platine Démontage sur la platine

tension +264 Vo
+24NoC output voltage
tension +24 VeC

base

base-plate

platine

« La tension +24 VDC de salida se dispone en el borne circular A de la base del médulo, asi

como en cada una de las dos hembrillas B del lateral superior.
o d ]| NOTA: La fuente de alimentacion SZB-214 tiene caracteristica soft-start: tras la conexidn
, °0°o red alterna, la tension de salida +24 VDC no esté disponible hasta después de 7 segundos.
:0 » The +24 VDC output voltage is available at the circular terminal A on the base of the module,
o’ as well as at each one of the two banana sockets B on the upper side.
°(°>: NOTE: The power suppy SZB-214 features soft-start: after mains connection, the +24 VDC
output voltage is not available until 7 seconds later.
:o: « La tension +24 VCC de sortie est disponible sur la borne circulaire A de la base du module,
Sw\u @"% ainsi que sur chacun des deux embases banane B au c6té supérieur.
. 'ﬁ NOTE: L'alimentation SZB-214 a caractéristique soft-start : aprés le raccordement secteur,

la tension de sortie +24 VCC n'est pas délivrée avant d'avoir passé 7 secondes.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventiiacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato aa lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningiin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, fijr firmemente el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea faciimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventiation openings. For better

ventiation,leave a surrounding space of a least 20 cm.

Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid

container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it

immediately from the alternating current

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specialy intended forthis purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains oulet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

FR

Iinstructions de sécurité

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de I'appareil,
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

- N exposez pas | I apparen a la pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
iypedo récent pour uide sur appore, Encas de rnversementde
i A ntériou da fappare, débranchez-lo immédialom

 Ghrdo? ls objets inflamiable, Ios bougie e lout lement uscaptble de
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil.

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu  cet effet

- Branchez Iappareil 4 une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- Nao bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago 4 volta do dispositivo,

- Nao exponha o aparelho 4 chuva ou a gotas de agua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre 4gua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio

- Seguindo as instruges de instalagao, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso fcil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas,

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungséffnungen des Gerats nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir
eine korrekte Beliiftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerét weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flussigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mégliche Brandauslser von dem
Gerit fernhalten.

- Das Gerét entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerit an eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschlie@en, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht offnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- Umag de venmaueopemngen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere venilatie di instens 20 cm heen vrij te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet oot 2an regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellik van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor i bestem

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Mazk het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza T

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una miglore ventiazione, lasciare attormo uno spazio ibero di aimeno 20 cm

- Non esporre alla pioggia 0 a dacqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido scollegarla dalla rete di corrente

elettrica alternata

- Mantenere lontani dallapparecchiatura gli oggetti infiammabil, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente apparecchiatura
al muro o allapposita base di supporto.

- Collegare apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente faciimente accessibile,
in modo da poteria scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire I'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica eleftrica.
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- M Kheivere Kuu v KoAGTTere To ovofynoc eEepiouo g ovokevrig, Tic
KoMDTEpO EEEPIONS, driaTe y6:po TovhénaTov 20 e yépe e

- My exbérere m ovoxevr) om ipoy o€ orocyéveg vepos. M TomoBereire kovevds
eiboug doyeio 0w mepiEyet vyps v o GvKeLd. Te mepirron mov dieicdioe:
uYP6 TN ovaKewY], aTooVVBEOTE TV cpéorag T To EvokAOTOHEVD e

- AoTpETE porpide oo T GVKED E0(AEKTOL VAIKE, Kepi Koa oTIdOTE Bt
TOpOGOE Vox TpOKIIETE! G

- ¢ Tic odnye o Oepic ™ ovakeod eite
arov T0f50 cfre oy educ v owtdy 0 oxord lon oripi

- Zuvbéore m ovae o pick eéxonx mpooedonn mpilec nmrmm pedportog,
£101 oTe 1) qvoKev voc irope voc atoouvDeDed ypriyope 6 T mpila o2
TEPINTION EKTUKTNG XVEYKNG.

- My avoiyere m cvoxevd, yierd vmdpxer kivdovog eTpomANEioc,

Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywac otworow wentylacyinych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 om wonego
miesca wokol urzadzena.

- Nie nalezy wystawiat urzadzenia na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na.
nim stawiac: zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypaciku przecieku plynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odigezyC od rodla pradu zmiennego.

- W pobiizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych fatwopainych przedmiotow,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, kidre moga wywolaé pozar.

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowat urzadzenie nalezycie do
ciany lub na podstawie przeznaczong] do tego celu

- Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyc do fatwo dostepnego griazcka elekirycznego,
Kidre umoziiwia szybkie odlaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypadkach

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Al peit laitteen tuletusaukkoja. Jaté vahintizin 20 cm tila laitteen ympéirile:
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Al altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitéan nestetts sisaltavad
séilidti sen péiile. Jos nestetti pazsee laitteen siséin, kytke se valittomasti
iti pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttit ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilts

- Noudatt Kinnité laite
jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo pédst jotta late voidaan kytkea
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen satuessa.

- Ala avaa laitetta sahkoiskuvaaran takia

siihen tarkoitettuun

Bezpecnostni pokyny cs

- Neomezte piistup k vétracim otvorim zafizeni ani e nezakrjvete. Pro lepsi
vétrani kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor neiméné 20 crm.

- Nevystavite zafizen dest nebo kapajci vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nédoby
obsahujici kapaliny. V pripads, Ze se o zafizeni dostane voda, okamZité je
dpofte od sifového napéjen.

- Hoflave precmety, svigky a cokoll, co by mohlo zpiisobit pozar, neumistuite do
blzkosti zafizert.

- Postupuite podie pokynt pro \r\sta\ac\ a zaifzeni F4dng upeunte na zed nebo

umistéte na podstavec urceny speciain k tomu icelu

izeni pripojte ke snadno prt upne sitové zasuvce, aby v pfipadé nebezpeti
bylo mozno je rychle odpoiit

- Neotvirejte zaiizen, jnak hrozi nebezpeti trazu elekirickjm proudem.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Bloker eller tidzek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vaere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.
- Udszat kke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
& den. | tfzlde af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anordningen,
skalden omgzence frakobles vekselsiramimen
- Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vaek fra anordringen.

- Idet i folges, fastgores kert pa
vazggen eller pa den bas\shc\der som er specielt beregne« [ dene formal,
- Tl tile hurtigt

lut
kan frakobles sukkonlak«en i en nodsituation,
- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stod.

Bezpeénostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzute pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nozakry’vano Pre

lepsie vetrane nechilt okolo rich vohy prestor njmen; 2
alebo kvapkajice vode: Nedavaﬁe na zariadenie
" Zache nadoby obsahuiice kvapairy, V pripads, 2o 5a o zariaderia dostane
voda okamite ho odpojte od sietového napéiania.
. sviecky a Gokolvek, 8s0bi posiar,

no bizkost zariaderia
- Postupute podla pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podistavec urceny pecidine na tento Gcel,

- Zariadenie pripoite k fahko pristupnej siefovej zésuvie, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio 0dpojt.

- Neotvarajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpetenstvo irazu elektrickjm prudom

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekivaite aii bokirate prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boiigo
prezratevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na dez ali vodo. Na napravo ne postavite posod s
tekogino. Ce tekocina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljudite iz izmeniéne napetost.

- Napravi ne priblizujte vnetiivih predmetov, svec: ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci

pozar.

-Po navumhn 2za montazo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid ali podstavek, ki za to
namen|

- Napravo pnkuuc\(e v enostavno dostopen viikat tako, da jo lahko v primeru

nevarmosti hitro izkjudite.
- Naprave ne odpiraite - obstaja nevamost elektricnega udara.

Drosibas instrukcia Lv

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapkizjet erices ventiicijas atveres. Labakai ventiiciai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujet eriiietu vai Gdens pileniem. Neliciet uz fo Sidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja adens iek|st ierice, nekaveioties atviendjiet to no
mainstravas

- Neturiet erices tuvuma viegl uzliesmojosus objekius, sveces un citus
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats $im nolakam.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegl pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
atri atvienota no padeves galgjas nepieciesamibas gadijuma.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elekirisko Soku.

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuidenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite irenginj bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
Kity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irengin{ nuo lietaus ar vandens lady. Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
irenginio. Jei jrenginio vidun paklidtu skyseio, tuoj pat atjunkite i nuo kintamosios
stovs.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes i visks,
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvitinkite irenginj tvirai pric sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui.

- Prijunkite irengini pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity
Tengvai irengini atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite renginio, gali nutrenki elekira

as gali sukelt gaist', kuo toliau nuo

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT

- Mghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti 1fluh ta’ ventilazzjoni tattaghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahiar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ¢m madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M’ghandekx tqieghed l-cbda tip
ta” recipjent ta’ likwidu fugqu. Fil-kaz i likwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent I jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemghat u kull haga i tista’ tikkaguna xi nar " il boghod
mittaghmi.

- Wara Fistruzzjonijiet ta" installazzjoni, wahhal it-aghmir sew jew makhait jew fug
l-appogg bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Tkonnettja ttaghmir ma’ prowvista ta’ dawl faéilment accessibbli, sabiex ittaghmir
ikun jista’ g skonnettjat minn massokit [kai ta’ emergenza.

- M’ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi elirasok HU

- Ne zarja el és ne fedje e a készlikék szel6ztet6 nyldsait, A megfeleldob szelztetés
érdeksben, hagyjon legalabb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nylés kb,

- Akésziiléket ne tegye ki esi vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadékiartalyt. Ha a keszilékbe folyadék kertl, azonnal vélassza le
a valtakozo dramforrasrol

- Tartsa tévol a készliék1cl a gyiiékony térgyakat, gyertyékat és barmiyen eszkozt,
mely tizet okozhat

- Afelszerelési utasitasokat kivetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a keszilkket a fara,
 vegyaz ere saént iy

késziiléket
me\y SirgGsség esetén, lehetve teszi a készlilék gyors levalasztasat,
- Akésziiléket tios inyitni; aramités veszalye al fenn.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid i tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventieerimiseks peab seadme imber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi

- Arge jéitke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvorgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtiikud esemed (kiitnlad ja teised objektid, mis vaivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jiirgides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale v5i

Sikerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationsdppningarna pé enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas dver. For
att uppna en batire ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt urymme lamnas runt
enheten.

- Utsatinte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst viitskebehallare pa den. Om viitska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran natspanningen.

- Brénnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra f6remél som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras néra enheten.

tugialusele.
- Unendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipaasetavas kohas pistikupessa, et hadajuhtumi
korral oleks vimalik seadet kiresti vooluvargust lahti Ghendada.

- Elektrilcogi valtimiseks érge avage seadme kaant.

- Foli och montera enheten antingen pa vggen eller
pa det stativ som & sarskilt avsett for andamalet.

- Anslut enheten il ett Iattatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation.

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.
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